Chapter 4
 Cryptographic hash functions
References:
–  A. J. Menezes,  P. C. van Oorschot, S. A. Vanstone: Handbook of
Applied Cryptography –
Chapter 9 - Hash Functions and Data Integrity [pdf available]
–  D Stinson: Cryprography – Theory and Practice  (3rd ed),
Chapter 4 – Security of Hash Functions

–  Can’t find any two different messages with the same message digest
•  Collision resistance implies second preimage resistance
•  Collisions, if we could find them, would give signatories a way to repudiate
their signatures
–  Due to birthday paradox, k should be large enough !
•  Collision_attack ≤P 2nd-Preimage_attack
•  Careful: Collision_resistance NOT≤P Preimage_resistance
–  Let g : {0,1}*→ {0,1}n be collision-resistant and preimage-resistant.
–  Let f: {0,1}*→ {0,1}n+1 defined by f(x):=if (|x|=n) then “0||x” else “1||g(x)”.
–  Then f is collision resistant but not pre-image resistant.
•  But :
(Collision_resistance and one way) �P Preimage_resistance
•  Let F be a basic “compression function” that takes in input a block of fixed
size (k+r bits) and delivers in ouptut a digest of size k bits :
–  For some fixed k and n, F “compresses” a block of n bits to one of k=n-r bits
  F: {0,1}k+r  → {0,1}k      (eg. for SHA2-384 k=384 bits and r=640 bits)
•  One-to-one padding: M → M || pad(M) to have a bit length multiple of r :
–  M || pad(M) = M1, M2, M3…,Ml     [one-to-one padding: M≠M’ ! M||pad(M) ≠ M”||pad(M’)]
•  Ex.1: pad(M)=“0…0”||s,          where s=64 bits that encode the bitlength of M
•  Ex.2: pad(M)=“0…0”||u||1||v,   where u=bitlength(M) and v=“0”log(u)

•  HAIFA :  hi = F ( hi-1 || xi || iencoded on 64 bits)
•  where compression F: {0,1}k+r+64 → {0,1}k
•  Lower bound W(2k) for 2nd-preimage[Bouillaguet&al2010]
•  …
 NIST recommendations
[april 2006, Bill Burr]
n k r Unclassified use Suite B
Through
2010
After
2010
Secret Top Secret
MD4 512 128 384
MD5 512 128 384
SHA1 512 160 352 √
SHA2-224 512 224 288 √ √
SHA2-256 512 256 256 √ √ √
SHA2-384 1024 384 640 √ √ √ √
SHA2-512 1024 512 512 √ √
MD5
•  The message is divided into blocks of n = 512 bits
–  Padding: to obtain a message of length multiple of 512 bits
•  [B1..Bk] =>  [B1..Bk10..0k0..k63]
 where [k0..k63] is the length k of the source (in 32 bits words)
•   One step: 4 rounds of 16 operations of this type:
–  Mi plaintext (32 bits): 16*32=512 bits
–  A,B,C,D: current hash -or IV-: 4*32=128bits
–  Ki: constants
–  F: non linear box,              + mod  232
•  First collisions found in 2004 [Wang, Fei, Lai,Hu]
–  No more security guarantees
–  Easy to generate two texts with the same MD5 hash
Secure Hash Algorithms SHA
•  SHA1: n=512, k=160; 80 rounds with 32 bits words:
–  Wt plaintext (32 bits; 16*32=512 bits)
–  A,B,C,D,E: current hash -or IV-: 5*32=160bits
–  Kt: constants
–  F: non linear box,              + mod  232
–  Weaknesses found from 2005
•  235 computations [BOINC…]
•  SHA2: 4 variants: k=224/384/256/512
•  k=Size of the digest
•  SHA-256: n=512, k=256
–  64 rounds with 32 bits words
–  Message length <264-1
–  SHA-224: truncated version
•  SHA-512: n=1024, k=512
–  80 rounds with 64 bits words
–  Message length <2128-1
–  SHA-384: truncated version
SHA-3 initial timeline